

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

A14-1871

Inquiry into the Conduct of the
Honorable Alan F. Pendleton

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF THE MINNESOTA
BOARD ON JUDICIAL STANDARDS**

**OPPENHEIMER WOLFF &
DONNELLY LLP**

William J. Egan, #166029
Aaron Mills Scott, #33943X
Laura E. Stecker, #396971
Campbell Mithun Tower, Suite 2000
222 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3338
Telephone: (612) 607-7000
wegan@oppenheimer.com
ascott@oppenheimer.com
lstecker@oppenheimer.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
BOARD ON JUDICIAL STANDARDS**

KELLEY, WOLTER, & SCOTT, P.A.

Douglas A. Kelley, #54525
Steven E. Wolter, #170707
Centre Village Offices, Suite 2530
431 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 371-9090
dkelley@kelleywolter.com
swelter@kelleywolter.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
JUDGE ALAN PENDLETON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT. 13

I. THE HEARING PANEL’S FINDING THAT JUDGE PENDLETON WAS NOT A RESIDENT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT FROM JANUARY 15 THROUGH JUNE 2, 2014 IS FULLY SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS...... 13

A. The Minnesota Constitution Requires Judges To Reside Within Their Judicial Districts Throughout Their Terms In Office...... 14

B. The Panel’s Findings That Judge Pendleton Lacked Both Physical Presence And Intent To Reside In The Tenth Judicial District From January 15 To June 2, 2014 Are Not Clearly Erroneous. 14

1. It is undisputed that Judge Pendleton failed to meet the “physical presence” factor for a period of more than four-and-one-half months. 15

2. The Panel did not clearly err in finding that Judge Pendleton intended to abandon his residence in the Tenth Judicial District from January 15 to June 2, 2014...... 16

a. Judge Pendleton voluntarily chose to live outside the Tenth Judicial District for over four-and-one-half months. 17

b. Judge Pendleton’s concealment of his residency in Minnetonka shows that he knew he was not in compliance with the residency requirement...... 20

c.	Judge Pendleton’s attempts to find a residence in his district at the beginning and end of his stay in Minnetonka do not show that he was a resident of his district during the period of his stay there.....	22
II.	THE PANEL’S FINDING THAT JUDGE PENDLETON KNOWINGLY MADE A FALSE STATEMENT WITH INTENT TO DECEIVE IN HIS MAY 22, 2014 AFFIDAVIT OF CANDIDACY IS FULLY SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	24
A.	Judge Pendleton Made The False Statement To Deceive The Public Concerning The Location Of His Residence.....	26
1.	Judge Pendleton never corrected the false statement in his affidavit of candidacy.....	27
2.	Judge Pendleton’s long-term pattern of conduct demonstrates intent to conceal his true residence address.....	27
3.	Judge Pendleton concealed his address from district court administration.....	28
4.	Judge Pendleton’s argument that he falsified his residence address because of stress from family issues is not supported by the evidence.	28
5.	Judge Pendleton’s admission that he knew the statement of his residence address was false at the time he made it is of itself proof of an intent to deceive.....	29
B.	Judge Pendleton’s Conduct Violated Rules 1.1, 1.2, and 4.1(A)(9) of The Code of Judicial Conduct.	30
III.	THE BOARD DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	31
A.	Overview.....	31
B.	Judge Pendleton’s Objections To Aspects Of The Board’s Investigation Do Not Implicate Due Process.....	33
1.	Neither the Board Rules nor due process was violated when Judge Pendleton was asked questions about the affidavit of candidacy.....	34

2.	The Board’s inquiry as to when Judge Pendleton’s relationship with his wife began did not violate due process.	38
3.	Judge Pendleton's other objections to the investigation are without merit.	40
C.	Judge Pendleton’s Objections To Aspects Of The Hearing Do Not Raise Due Process Concerns.	41
1.	The Board did not violate due process by its late disclosure of a relevant document that was not offered into evidence.	41
2.	The Board did not violate due process by making inquiry into Judge Pendleton’s living arrangements in 2007 and 2008.	42
3.	The Board did not violate due process or its rules by offering evidence of Judge Pendleton’s non-disclosure of his change in address from December 2013 through July 2014 to the District Court Administrator.	45
4.	The Board did not violate due process by advancing arguments that Judge Pendleton’s Code and constitutional violations were intentional.	47
IV.	JUDGE PENDLETON’S MISCONDUCT WARRANTS A SUSPENSION OF AT LEAST EIGHT MONTHS AND A CENSURE FROM THIS COURT.	48
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH	52
	INDEX TO ADDENDUM.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Federal Grievance Comm. v. Williams</i> , 743 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Humenansky v. Minnesota Board of Examiners</i> , 525 N.W.2d 559 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	34
<i>In re Agerter</i> , 353 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 1984).....	32, 39, 40
<i>In re Blakely</i> , 772 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. 2009)	13, 48
<i>In re Czarnik</i> , 759 N.W.2d 217 (Minn. 2009)	25, 29
<i>In re Gillard</i> , 271 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 1978).....	2, 32, 37, 44
<i>In re Ginsberg</i> , 690 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. 2004)	14, 50
<i>In re Graziano</i> , 696 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>In re Hanson</i> , 258 Minn. 231, 103 N.W.2d 863 (1960).....	49
<i>In re Hanssens</i> , 821 A.2d 1247 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	17
<i>In re Karasov</i> , 805 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 2011)	passim
<i>In re Kirby</i> , 354 N.W.2d 410 (Minn. 1984).....	32, 34
<i>In re Lyons</i> , 780 N.W.2d 629 (Minn. 2010)	11, 12, 24
<i>In re McDonough</i> , 296 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1979).....	32

<i>In re Miera</i> , 426 N.W.2d 850 (Minn. 1988)	11, 16, 24
<i>In re Perez</i> , 843 N.W.2d 562 (2014)	31
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	36, 37
<i>In re Severson</i> , 860 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 2015)	50
<i>In re Stansbury</i> , 561 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1997)	37
<i>Kroning v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1997)	45
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	32
<i>Mobley v. Armstrong</i> , 978 S.W.2d 307 (Ky. 1998)	17
<i>People v. Owers</i> , 29 Colo. 535, 69 P. 515 (1902)	19
<i>Piepho v. Bruns</i> , 652 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 2002)	1, 14
<i>Plunkett v. Lampert</i> , 231 Minn. 484, 43 N.W.2d 489 (1950)	45
<i>Saupe v. St. Paul Trust Co.</i> , 170 Minn. 366, 212 N.W. 892 (1927)	25, 29
<i>State v. Belssner</i> , 463 N.W.2d 903 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	43
<i>State v. Krause</i> , 817 N.W.2d 136 (Minn. 2011)	32
<i>State v. Wermerskirchen</i> , 497 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 1993)	43

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend XI 2
Minn. Const. art. VI, § 4 passim

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 200.031 (2014)..... 10, 18
Minn. Stat. § 204B.06 (2014) 9

MINNESOTA CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Rule 1.1 passim
Rule 1.2 passim
Rule 2.1 passim
Rule 4.1 passim

RULES OF THE BOARD ON JUDICIAL STANDARDS

Rule 6(d) passim
Rule 6(e) 41
Rule 6(f) 33
Rule 6(g) 33
Rule 8(a) 4, 37
Rule 10(b) 13
Rule 11(b)(3) 3, 33
Rule 11(d) 1, 2
Rule 14(a) 33
Rule 14(e) 3, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 130.02(a) 5

Minn. R. Evid. 403(b)	44
Minn. R. Evid. 404(b)	42, 43
Minn. R. Evid. 608(b)	44

LEGAL ISSUES

I. Is the Hearing Panel’s (the “Panel”) finding of fact that Judge Pendleton intentionally disregarded his constitutional obligation to remain a resident of the Tenth Judicial District from January 15, 2014 through June 2, 2014 clearly erroneous?

The Panel found clear and convincing evidence that:

1. Judge Pendleton voluntarily chose to reside with his second wife in Minnetonka for an indefinite period of time until he and his first wife decided where one of his sons would go to school;

2. Judge Pendleton made no attempts to find housing in the Tenth Judicial District during the period January 15 through June 2, 2014 and intended to abandon his residency within the district during that period of time; and

3. Judge Pendleton intentionally disregarded his constitutional obligation to remain a resident of his judicial district during his continuance in office.

(Add. 15, Panel Findings of Fact (“FF”) ¶ 42.)

This issue was raised in the Board’s Formal Complaint, presented to the Panel for determination, and preserved for appeal by Judge Pendleton’s notice of appeal. Rule 11(d), Rules of the Board on Judicial Standards (“Board Rules”).

Most Apposite Cases:

In re Karasov, 805 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 2011)

Piepho v. Bruns, 652 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 2002)

Apposite Constitutional Provisions:

Minn. Const. art. VI, § 4

Apposite Rules:

Rules 1.1, 1.2, and 2.1, Minn. Code of Judicial Conduct

II. Is the Panel’s finding of fact that Judge Pendleton knowingly made a false statement with the intent to deceive in his May 22, 2014 affidavit of candidacy clearly erroneous?

The Panel found clear and convincing evidence that Judge Pendleton knowingly made a false statement concerning his address in his May 22, 2014 affidavit of candidacy

and that his “testimony that he lacked any intent to deceive [was] incredible.” (Add. 16, FF ¶ 44.)

This issue was raised in the Board’s Formal Complaint, presented to the Panel for determination, and preserved for appeal by Judge Pendleton’s notice of appeal. Board Rule 11(d).

Most Apposite Cases

In re Karasov, 805 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 2011)
